
 

 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
Meeting: 
 

Cabinet 

Date and Time: 
 

Thursday 4 April 2024 7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber 

Enquiries to: 
 

Committee Services 
Committeeservices@hart.gov.uk 
 

Members: 
 

Neighbour (Leader), Radley (Deputy Leader), 
Bailey, Clarke, Cockarill, Collins, Oliver and 
Quarterman 

 
Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 

FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 

are published on the Hart District Council website. 
 

Please download all papers through the Modern.Gov app before the meeting. 
 

• At the start of the meeting, the Lead Officer will confirm the Fire Evacuation 
Procedure. 

 
• The Chairman will announce that this meeting will be recorded and that anyone 

remaining at the meeting had provided their consent to any such recording. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 
  

1   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2024 are attached for 
confirmation and signature as a current record.  
 

4 - 9 

 
2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 
 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee services in advance of 
the meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
 

 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
To declare disposable pecuniary, and any other interests*. 
 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of 
the meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest 
to declare. 
 

 

 
4   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
 

 
5   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA) 

 
Anyone wishing to make a statement to the Committee should contact 
Committee Services at least two clear working days prior to the 
meeting. Further information can be found online. 
  

 

 
6   FLY TIPPING RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OVERVIEW & 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Cabinet to consider the recommendations of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee Task and Finish Group on Fly Tipping 
 

10 - 22 

 
7   DRAFT SERVICE PLANS 2024/25 

 
To review and approve draft service plans for 2024/25 having 
regard to O&S comments and the approved budget 
 

23 - 54 

 
8   CAPITAL CARRY FORWARD REQUESTS 

 
To consider capital carry forward budget requests for schemes 
that have commenced or are committed but not completed by 
31 March 2024, to avoid pausing progress until the outturn 
report in August 
 

55 - 58 

 
9   FOOD SAFETY PLAN 

 
To consider approving the Food Safety Plan for 2024-2027 

59 - 90 

Page 2

https://www.hart.gov.uk/sites/default/files/4_The_Council/Council_meetings/Public%20Participation%20leaflet%202022.doc.pdf


 

 

  
10   HART PROPERTY MAINTENANCE COMPANY: GOVERNANCE 

REVIEW 
 
To consider proposed amendments to the Housing Company 
management structure 
 

91 - 93 

 
11   CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 

 
To consider and amend the Cabinet Work Programme. 
 

94 - 100 

 
Date of Publication: Monday 25 March 2024 

Page 3



 

 
CAB 1 

 

CABINET 
 
Date and Time: Thursday 7 March 2024 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Neighbour (Leader), Radley (Deputy Leader) (virtual), Bailey, Clarke, Cockarill, 
Oliver and Quarterman 
 
In attendance:   
 
Officers:  
Graeme Clark, Executive Director, Corporate Services & S151 Officer 
Mark Jaggard, Executive Director - Place 
Kirsty Jenkins, Executive Director - Communities 
Daniel Hawes, Planning Policy and Economic Development Manager 
Christine Tetlow, Planning Policy - Strategic & Corporate Projects Manager 
Sharon Black, Committee and Member Services Manager 
Kathy Long, Committee Services Officer 
 

90 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of 1 February 2024 were confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
  
Proposed by Cllr Neighbour; Seconded by Cllr Oliver 
Unanimously agreed by those present at the February meeting 
 

91 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Collins. 
  
Cllr Radley was attending virtually and therefore was not entitled to participate in 
any vote being taken. 
 

92 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

93 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman announced that it was proposed to reorder the agenda to bring 
item 10 forward until just after Agenda Item 5.  This was agreed by those 
present.  
 

94 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA)  
 
There was no public participation items.  Representatives of Crookham Village 
Parish Council were in attendance and had indicated a wish to speak a few 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



 
CAB 2 

 

words at the beginning of the agenda item on the Crookham Village 
Conservation Area Appraisal. 
 

95 CRONDALL CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL  
 
The purpose of this report was to adopt the Crondall Conservation Area 
Appraisal.  The Portfolio Holder for Planning Policy and Place introduced both of 
the Conservation Area Appraisal items as one.   
  
Members noted: 

       This appraisal document was a refresh of the existing one which had 
been previously adopted in 2016 

       That a conservation area would not necessarily change its boundaries if 
settlement boundaries were changed in a local plan 

       There were two large fields being extended into the conservation area, 
which had been included with a detailed explanation and significant 
evidence provided by the Consultants used 

  
Proposed by:  Cllr Cockarill; Seconded by:  Cllr Neighbour 
  
Members agreed that the recommendation be amended to add into the final 
bullet point that any changes made to the document were made in consultation 
with the Parish Council.  Both the proposer and seconder confirmed this was 
acceptable to them. 
  
Decision 
  
Cabinet: 
  

       Approved the boundary changes to the Crondall Conservation Area 
       Adopted the Crondall Conservation Area Appraisal, attached at Appendix 

of the document, for planning and development management purposes 
       Agreed that the Crondall Conservation Area Character Appraisal and 

Management Proposals (December 2016) were no longer adopted by the 
Council 

       Authorised the Executive Director – Place to undertake the administrative 
tasks associated with the boundary changes to the Crondall Conservation 
Area 

 Authorised the Executive Director – Place, in consultation with Crondall 
Parish Council, to make minor alterations and typographical corrections to 
the appraisal prior to being published. 

 
96 CROOKHAM VILLAGE CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL  

 
The purpose of this report was to adopt the Crookham Village Conservation Area 
Appraisal. 
  
Members noted: 

Page 5



 
CAB 3 

 

       This appraisal document was a refresh of the existing one which had 
previously been adopted in 1992 

       Very little had changed in the interim period 
       There had been feedback received from both the Parish Council and 

some local residents 
  
A proposal was made to change the recommendation in line with the previous 
item, in that any minor corrections would be made in consultation with Crookham 
Village Parish Council.  This was agreed by all and it was confirmed that the 
motion would be proposed and seconded as amended. 
  
A representative from Crookham Village Parish Council spoke a few words to 
Cabinet members in relation to the proposal. 
  
Proposed by:  Cllr Cockarill; Seconded by:  Cllr Neighbour 
  
Decision 
  
Cabinet: 
  

       Adopted the Crookham Village Conservation Appraisal, as attached at 
Appendix 1 of the Report, for planning and development management 
purposes 

       Agreed that the Crookham Village Conservation Area Character Proposal 
Statement (September 1992) was no longer adopted by the Council 

 Authorised the Executive Director – Place, in consultation with Crookham 
Village Parish Council, to make minor alterations and typographical 
corrections to the appraisal before it is published. 

 
97 LOCAL ENFORCEMENT
[...]
tfolio Holders.   
  
Proposed by:  Cllr Oliver; Seconded by:  Cllr Neighbour as amended 
  
Decision 
  
Cabinet: 
  

       Adopted the Local Enforcement Plan 
 Authorised the Executive Director – Place to make minor alterations in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holders, and typographical corrections to 
the plan before it was published. 

 
98 ADOPTION OF LCWIP  

 
This report was to adopt the Hart district Local Cycling & Walking Infrastructure 
Plan (LCWIP). 
  
Members heard: 

       The LCWIP had been put to O&S in November, at which time several 
issues had been raised with the draft plan.  A number of areas had 
subsequently been redrafted 

       This was a high level document to allow Hampshire County Council 
(HCC) and Hart District Council (HDC) to bid for future funding 

       The report did include some indicative projects which the contractors, 
Sustrans, felt might be useful.  However these were not to be seen as 
agreed projects that would definitely go ahead to the detriment of any 
others, which may well be better 

Page 7



 
CAB 5 

 

       For any scheme being brought forward for consideration a full feasibility 
study would need to be carried out and considered 

       Blackwater Valley Friends of the Earth had put forward two good points 
prior to the meeting, although they were incorrect in their presumption that 
any improvements not included in the report would not be implemented 

       The report was part of HDC’s commitment to tackling climate change and 
promoted safe and secure alternatives to using vehicles. 

  
A proposal was put forward that the recommendation be amended to read that 
the Executive Director – Place would only make minor alterations in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder.   This was unanimously agreed on the basis that due 
diligence checks were undertaken.   
  
Proposed by:  Cllr Cockarill; Seconded by Cllr Neighbour as amended. 
  
Members debated: 

       That this would be a good starting p
[...]
ighbour 
  
Decision 
  
Cabinet approved the use of the domestic abuse new burdens funding, totalling 
£36,606 to fund the proposed outreach and advocacy service. 
 

100 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Cabinet work programme was considered and amended as follows; 
  

       The report from the fly tipping task and finish group, would come to the 
meeting on 4 April (members of the task and finish group have been 
invited to present their report at the meeting) 

       An item on capital carry forward requests would come to the meeting on 4 
April 

 The item on the Capita contract needed to be renamed “Update on the 
Capita 5Cs contract” 

 

 
The meeting closed at 8.00 pm 
 
 

Page 9



1 
 

CABINET 
4 April 2024 
Issue Title: TASK AND FINISH GROUP – Fly Tipping 
Report of:  Task and Finish Group 
Key Decision: No 
Confidentiality: Non-Exempt 
 
A) PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
A task and finish group, comprising four members ~ Cllrs Butler, Smith, Engstrom and Butcher was 
asked to gain an understanding of current fly tipping processes within Hart District Council and make 
recommendations for improvements.  
 
B) BACKGROUND  
 
1. The number of fly tipping incidents within Hart has increased in recent years. For example: 

a. In this current year, the number by Christmastime was the same as it was at the end of the 
municipal year ’22-23.  

b. In November 2023 alone, there were 100 fly tipping incidents.  
c. Data received from Hampshire on January 17th 2024 shows that the number of fly tipping 

incidents in Hart has increased from 702 in 2013 to 1248 2023. That is a 77% increase.  
 

 
 

d. A BBC report on January 18th reported: “Fly-tipping in England had to be cleaned up 1.08 
million times by local councils in 2022-23, the latest government figures reveal. Clearing the 
largest illegal tips cost £13.2m, but the number of court fines dropped by 17%, raising just 
£785,000.” 

e. A Defra report published in January 2024 lists the worst places for fly-tipping 
[...]
  

46%  
  

 

P
age 54

https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/council-tax-stock-of-properties-2022


 

Cabinet  
04/04/2024 
Title: Capital and Project Budgets  
Report of: Director of Corporate Services and S151 Officer 
Cabinet Portfolio: Finance 
Key Decision: Yes 
Confidentiality: Non Exempt report, Exempt Appendix 
Reason for Exempt material:  
Commercial sensitive information 
 
Purpose of Report 
1. To approve the procurement outcome for new financial systems and review 

requests for carrying forward capital budgets for ongoing or committed projects 
from 2023/24. 

Recommendation  
2. Cabinet is requested to: 

A. Approve the requests to carry forward capital/project budgets to 2024/25, as 
detailed in Table 1 below, and 

B. Note the outcome of the procurement process for new financial systems and 
the Director of Corporate Services proposal to award to the highest-ranked 
supplier, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance.  

C. Approve a new capital scheme of £201k to install PV panels at Hart Leisure 
Centre, funded by the Government’s Swimming Pool fund grant. 

Background  
3. In February of each year, the Council approves the capital programme for the 

following year. Regular progress updates are reported to the Project Board, 
O&S Committee and Cabinet throughout the year. In the event of any 
unforeseen circumstances preventing capital budgets from being fully spent 
within the financial year, the service manager can request a carry forward of the 
unspent budget and associated funding to the next financial year for project 
completion. Such requests are typically included in the overall outturn report, 
which is presented to Cabinet in August. 

4. In December 2023, Cabinet also approved a project to replace the Council’s 
core financial systems as the current system is part of the 5C’s Capita contract 
that ends in September 2025. Approval was given to a £200k implementation 
budget and the commencement of the procurement exe
[...]
ancial and Resource Implications  
13. The proposals in this report are with approved budgets. 
 Risk Management  
14. There is a separate risk register for the financial system project. The finance 

systems must be replaced as their contract ends in September 2025. The risk of 
a procurement challenge should be mitigated using the Government’s G-Cloud 
framework, which has been carefully considered and documented. 

Equalities  
15. All activity will comply with the authority’s statutory duties.  
Climate Change Implications  
12  There are no direct carbon/environmental impacts arising from the 

recommendations other than installing PV panels on the leisure centre which 
will significantly improve the environmental performance of this key operational 
building. 

Action 
16. Subject to Cabinet’s approval the respective projects will be progressed. 

Contact Details: Graeme Clark (Corporate Services)  

Appendices  
Exempt appendix – evaluation of financial systems 

Page 57



Document is Exempt from Publication

Page 58

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



1 
 

Cabinet 
Meeting Date: 4 April 2024 
Title: Food Safety Plan 2024-2027 
Report of: Executive Director - Place 
Cabinet Portfolio: Regulatory 
Key Decision: No 
Reasons for Urgency: N/A 
Confidentiality: Non-Exempt 
 
Purpose of report 
1. To approve the Food Safety Plan 2024-2027. 
Recommendation 
2. Cabinet is recommended to: 

A. Approve the Food Safety Plan 2024-2027,and 
B. authorise the Executive Director – Place to make minor alterations and 

typographical corrections to the document before publication. 
Background 
3. The Council enforces food safety on approximately 700 premises, including 

restaurants, hotels, pubs, schools, shops, home caterers, and small 
businesses. 

Food 
hygiene 
rating 

Meaning of hygiene rating No. of 
premises 

5 Very Good 471 

4 Good 83 

3 Generally Satisfactory 23 

2 Some Improvement Necessary 5 

1 Major 
[...]


2027 

Improved communications. 
Enhanced software and 
database management. 
Development of best practice. 

Annually 

 
  

P
age 89



Food Safety Plan 2024-2027 

Page 28 of 28 
 

 
Useful Websites: 
 

Food Standards Agency (FSA) Homepage | Food Standards Agency 

Food Hygiene Ratings Search for ratings | Food Hygiene Ratings 

Safer Food, Better Business Safer food, better business (SFBB) | Food Standards Agency 

Allergen Guidance for Businesses Allergen guidance for food businesses | Food Standards Agency 

Free Allergen Training  Home | FSA Food Allergy Training 

Health and Safety Executive (HSE) HSE: Information about health and safety at work 

The Royal Society for the Prevention 
of Accidents (RoSPA) RoSPA – The Royal Society for the Prevention of Accidents - RoSPA 

 

P
age 90

https://www.food.gov.uk/
https://ratings.food.gov.uk/
https://www.food.gov.uk/business-guidance/safer-food-better-business-sfbb
https://www.food.gov.uk/business-guidance/allergen-guidance-for-food-businesses
https://allergytraining.food.gov.uk/
https://www.hse.gov.uk/
https://www.rospa.com/


Cabinet 
Thursday 4 April 2024  
Hart Property Maintenance Company: Governance Review  
Report of: Chief Executive 

Cabinet Portfolio: Climate Change and Corporate Services  
Key Decision: No 

Confidentiality: Non-Exempt 
 
Purpose of report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to review the governance arrangements 

associated with the management of Hart Housing Property Management 
Company Limited (trading as Butterwood Homes) (the Company). 

 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet agrees that: 
 

A. The Chief Executive, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Climate 
Change and Corporate Services, be authorised to replace the independent 
layperson with an officer appointed from the Council’s Finance team, as a 
Company director. 

B. The Portfolio Holder for Climate Change and Corporate Services will be an 
observer and invited to attend scrutiny meetings between the Company and 
the Scrutiny Panel.  

C. Unless otherwise agreed upon between the Company and the Scrutiny 
Panel, only a single annual meeting is needed. 

 
Background 
 
2. In June 2021, the Council formed a company (Hart Housing Property 

Management Company Limited (trading as Butterwood Homes)) to manage two 
properties comprising 41 flats. The Council is the Company's sole owner and 
aims to make these homes available for rent to key workers and affordable 
market rent housing. This helps the Council generate a steady income and own 
more assets.  

 
3. As the Company's sole shareholder, the Council appoints directors and 

approves important decisions beyond what is agreed upon in the Business 
Plan. These decisions are made based on a formal agreement between the 
Council and the Company. 

 
4. The company directors do not possess any executive powers except the ones 

granted by the shareholder. They are supposed to serve for two years unless 
the shareholder decides otherwise. Each Director holds the same voting power. 
A member of the Consultative Committee of Accountancy Bodies (CCAB) who 

Page 91

Agenda Item 10



is qualified in accounting should be appointed as the Finance Director. Of the 
three Directors, two are Hart District Council employees, and the third is a 
layperson selected by the shareholder. The Chairman is nominated on an 
annual basis by the shareholders. 

 
5. Cabinet and a four-member Company Scrutiny Panel oversee and control the 

Company's activities on behalf of the shareholder. 
 
6. At the January 2024 Cabinet meeting, the Company’s financial performance 

was reported as solid. The 2023/24 projections show the Company's stability 
beyond its initial set-up phase. The Scrutiny Panel was satisfied that the 
Company was accomplishing Hart District Council's desired aims. 

 
Proposal 
 
7. The Company has been operating for nearly three years. From an operational 

point of view, it is operating well, but upon reflection, the arrangements can be 
refined. A review is also appropriate as the Company's operational model is 
now totally focused on property maintenance and management rather than 
pursuing growth and development options. 

 
8. Although small, the Company generates a reasonable number of day-to-day 

issues that must be addressed. A more hands-on operational approach at the 
board level is needed to spread the workload. The skill set required to support 
the Company's operational management is now very different from that 
envisaged when the Company was set up. Rather than being a growing 
development company, the Company is now focused solely on property 
maintenance and management.  In practical terms, the Company would also 
benefit from having a director who is more familiar with financial matters. The 
proposal, therefore, is that the independent layperson be replaced by a director 
appointed from the Council’s Finance team. 

 
9. The four-member Company Scrutiny Panel arrangement has worked very well. 

Its terms of reference are to receive a report from the Company on the 
following: 
• Financial performance in the previous quarter and year-to-date against the 

annual budget and latest business plan 
• Performance against agreed key performance indicators 
• Any matters previously agreed between the Company and the Shareholder 

 
10. There is room for improvement. A solution that would encourage more effective 

engagement between the company, the Scrutiny Panel, and the Portfolio 
Holder is proposed. Inviting the Portfolio Holder to attend Scrutiny Panel 
meetings with the company enhances the potential for all parties to work 
together to achieve the best outcomes. It is also suggested that only a single 
annual meeting will be sufficient unless more is needed. 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Comments 
 

Page 92



11. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee, at its meeting on 19 March 2024, 
supported this proposal.  

 
Action 
 
Subject to Cabinet’s approval the changes pro
[...]
 Orchard 

No call in 

Cllr Neighbour The release of £24, 802.18 of S106 funding collected for the provision of leisure and open space 
within the parish of Hartley Wintney for the following purpose: provision of additional sport and 
leisure facilities at Lucy Pygott Centre including cricket nets/cages, all weather pitch/strip and 
croquet pitch 

No call in 

 
 
 
Note 1 
A “key decision” means an executive decision which, is likely to – 

a) result in Council incurring expenditure or the making of savings which amount to £30,000 or 25% (whichever is the larger) of the budget for the 
service or function to which the decision relates; or 

b) be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards within the area of the district of 
Hart. 

 
Note 2 

P
age 98



Report Title Outline/Reason for Report/Comments Due 
Date 

Key 
Decision 

Y?  
(Note 1) 

Cabinet 
Member 
(Note 2) 

Service  
(Note 3) 

*This item may 
contain 
Exempt 

information 
 

 

 
Cabinet Members 
 
D Neighbour Leader and Strategic Partnerships  
J Radley Deputy Leader and Finance  
A Oliver Development Management and Community 

Safety 
 

T Clarke Digital and Communications  
T Collins Regulatory  
R Quarterman Climate Change and Corporate  
S Bailey Community  
G Cockarill Planning Policy and Place  
 
Note 3 
 
Service: 
 
CX Chief Executive CS Corporate Services PL Place Services 
CSF Community Safety PP Planning Policy   
FI Finance COM Community Services   
SLS Shared Legal Services MO Monitoring Officer   
 
Note 4 
 
*This item may contain Exempt Information – Regulation 5 of the Local Authority (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012

P
age 99



 

7 
 

 

P
age 100


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	6 FLY TIPPING RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
	B)	BACKGROUND

	7 DRAFT SERVICE PLANS 2024/25
	Recommendation
	Background
	Place Service Plan 2024-25, 19/03/2024 Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Communities Service Plan 2024-25, 19/03/2024 Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Service Overview

	2024-25 Corporate Service Plan 2, 19/03/2024 Overview and Scrutiny Committee

	8 CAPITAL CARRY FORWARD REQUESTS
	1.	To approve the procurement outcome for new financial systems and review requests for carrying forward capital budgets for ongoing or committed projects from 2023/24.
	Recommendation
	Background
	Exempt Appendix 1

	9 FOOD SAFETY PLAN
	Recommendation
	Food Safety Plan 2024- 27 Version 5 Final
	Executive Summary
	1 Introduction
	1.4 Delivering the Council’s vision through environmental health
	1.5 Service goals
	1.6 Profile of the district
	1.8 Scope of food safety service
	2.3 Revisits and re-ratings
	2.4 Hygiene inspections planned for 2024-2025
	2.5 New food businesses
	2.6 Food complaints and enquiries
	2.7 Primary authority partnership scheme
	2.8 Support for local businesses and the community
	2.9 Food sampling
	2.12 Food Safety promotional work
	2.14 Imported food control
	2.15 Health and safety
	2.16 Health and safety service requests and accidents investigations
	2.17 Health and safety enforcement actions

	3 Resources for 2024-2027
	3.1 Financial allocation 2024-2025 - budget
	3.2 Staffing allocation
	3.3 Staff development
	3.4 Quality assessment

	4 Review for 2022-2023 and 2023-2024
	4.1 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) and review against the service plan
	4.2 Food hygiene inspections

	Appendix 1: Food Recovery Plan 2021-2023: Strategic Review
	Appendix 2: Food Safety Action Plan 2024-2027
	Useful Websites:


	10 HART PROPERTY MAINTENANCE COMPANY: GOVERNANCE REVIEW
	Purpose of report
	Recommendation
	Background
	Proposal
	Overview and Scrutiny Committee Comments
	Action

	11 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
CAB 1 

 

CABINET 
 
Date and Time: Thursday 4 April 2024 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Neighbour (Leader), Radley (Deputy Leader), Bailey, Cockarill, Collins, Oliver 
and Quarterman 
 
In attendance:   
 
Officers:  
Daryl Phillips, Chief Executive 
Mark Jaggard, Executive Director - Place 
Graeme Clark, Executive Director – Corporate and S151 Officer 
Kirsty Jenkins, Executive Director – Community 
Jackie Chan, Senior Environmental Health Technical Officer 
Sharon Black, Committee and Member Services Manager 
 

1 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of 7 March 2024 were confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
  
Proposed by Cllr Neighbour; Seconded by Cllr Quarterman.  Unanimously 
agreed. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr Clarke. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

4 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements.  
 

5 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA)  
 
None. 
 

6 FLY TIPPING RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 
A task and finish group, comprising four members, Cllrs Butler, Smith, Engstrom 
and Butcher had been set up and asked to gain an understanding of current fly 



 
CAB 2 

 

tipping processes within Hart District Council and make recommendations for 
improvements.  Cllr Collins had also been kept appraised as Portfolio Holder. 
  
Members heard: 

• Other local councils had been approached to find out what approach they 
took on fly tipping 

• A number of ideas had been suggested in the group’s paper, but it had 
been recognised that these would need to be prioritised dependent on 
available finances 

• That there was a strong recommendation that all aspects of fly tipping be 
brought under one head of service 

  
Members questioned: 

• Whether it was felt that Hart had more or less of a problem than 
neighbouring authorities 

• Whether Hart’s issues were due to perception of a more liberal regime or 
because of more rural areas and easy access from motorways and major 
roads 

• Whether it was felt that there was any correlation with inflexibility on tip 
access and that this would worsen if the Hartley Wintney tip was to close 

• Whether there was merit in looking more at recovering costs from fly 
tippers so that all prosecutions were self funding 

  
Members agreed: 

• There was a need for an action plan to be developed by officers to 
prioritise the suggestions put forward by the task and finish group 

• That there was a need for cross-function discussion when developing the 
action plan, as different teams were already working on different areas 
that could be brought together 

  
Proposed by Cllr Collins; seconded by Cllr Neighbour.  Agreed unanimously.   
  
Cabinet Members thanked the task and finish group for the work they had 
undertaken on this issue and looked forward to seeing the scoping report at the 
June Cabinet meeting. 
  
Decision 
  
Cabinet agreed: 

a)    that a paper be brought back to the June 2024 meeting exploring the 
various options and costs associated with these 

b)    an options appraisal document be brought to the October meeting to allow 
funding to be built into the 25/26 budget book 

c)    the project would sit within Place Service 
 
 
 
 



 
CAB 3 

 

7 DRAFT SERVICE PLANS 2024/25  
 
This report set out the draft service plans for 2024/25, and it was agreed to look 
at each service separately. 
  
Members heard: 

• The service plans contained projects that were additional to business as 
usual 

• There would be a need for resourcing of any project to be looked at 
carefully given the lean structure of the Council, to ensure that deadlines 
and KPIs were appropriate 

• Whether a review of what had been achieved against last year’s service 
plans would be appropriate 

• That KPIs would be monitored by Overview & Scrutiny 
  
Place: 

• The service plan had been kept short as the service area was busy with 
normal business 

• Additional KPIs had been included for development management, 
including appeals performance 

• It was asked whether the appeals KPIs would be better targeted at those 
appeals where we were awarded costs 

  
Community: 

• Plan was kept short and focussed, based around project work 
• The target date for the follow on actions on CCTV review (item 3) was 

amended to read June 2024 
  
Corporate: 

• Work would be ongoing during the year to look at the projected budget 
shortfall for 2025/26 onwards 

• There would be a lot of activity on contracts and procurement as a 
number of large contracts were due to end over the next two years 

• It was agreed the target date for item 6 should be changed to March 2025 
• It was further agreed that it would not be possible to develop a fully costed 

plan for climate change works at this stage as work was continually 
developing and grant funding was always being sought 

• There was some concern expressed about the ability of shared legal 
services to support Hart in future contract negotiations, but this was not 
shared by Officers at this time 

  
Proposed by Cllr Neighbour; seconded by Cllr Radley.  Agreed unanimously 
  
Members thanked all officers for the work they had done to produce the service 
plans. 
  
 
 



 
CAB 4 

 

Decision 
  
Cabinet approved the Service Plans for 2024/25 
 

8 CAPITAL CARRY FORWARD REQUESTS  
 
This paper was to approve the procurement outcome for new financial systems 
and review requests for carrying forward capital budgets for ongoing or 
committed projects from 2023/24 
  
Members heard: 

• The scheme to install PV panels at Hart Leisure Centre was being funded 
by money awarded by the Government.  This was solely for new PV 
panels and came from funding aimed at helping to keep swimming pools 
open post-Covid 

• The solar panel project in the car park for the data centre at the Leisure 
Centre was still progressing albeit very slowly due to huge 
oversubscription of the consultants 

  
Proposed by Cllr Radley; seconded by Cllr Neighbour. Agreed unanimously 
  
Decision 
  
Cabinet: 

a)    approved the requests to carry forward capital/project budgets to 2024/25, 
as detailed in Table 1 of the report 

b)    noted the outcome of the procurement process for new financial systems 
and the Director of Corporate Services proposal to award to the highest-
ranked supplier, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance 

c)    approved a new capital scheme of £201k to install PV panels at Hart 
Leisure Centre, funded by the Government’s Swimming Pool fund grant 

 
9 FOOD SAFETY PLAN  

 
This report was to approve the Food Safety Plan 2024-2027. 
  
Members heard: 

• This was now a 3 year plan and was based on the Government 
recommended template 

• That it was not possible to make a business display their food rating 
clearly.  It was only possible to encourage them to do so 

  
Proposed by Cllr Collins; seconded by Cllr Neighbour.  Agreed unanimously. 
  
Thanks were given to the Environmental Health team for their work on producing 
the Plan and in ensuring that the standard of food outlets we had in the District 
remained high. 
  
 



 
CAB 5 

 

 
Decision 
  
Cabinet:  

a)    approved the Food Safety Plan 2024-2027 
b)    authorised the Executive Director – Place to make minor alterations and 

typographical corrections to the document before publication 
 

10 HART PROPERTY MAINTENANCE COMPANY: GOVERNANCE REVIEW  
 
The purpose of this report was to review the governance arrangements 
associated with the management of Hart Housing Property Management 
Company Limited (trading as Butterwood Homes) (the Company). 
  
Members heard: 

• there was a recommendation to no longer have an Independent Person 
on the Board and to have a financial director appointed in their place 

• this would reflect the fact that the company was now focussed on property 
maintenance rather than investing in further properties 

• if further investment was felt appropriate, then it would be possible to buy 
in expertise as and when required 

  
Members discussed: 

• whether there would be a potential conflict of interest if only Hart staff 
were on the Board 

  
Proposed by:  Cllr Quarterman; seconded by Cllr Neighbour.  Unanimously 
agreed. 
  
Decision 
  
Cabinet agreed: 

a)    the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Climate 
Change and Corporate Services, was authorised to replace the 
independent layperson with an officer appointed from the Council’s 
Finance team, as a Company director 

b)    the Portfolio Holder for Climate Change and Corporate Services would be 
an observer and invited to attend scrutiny meetings between the 
Company and the Scrutiny Panel 

c)    unless otherwise agreed upon between the Company and the Scrutiny 
Panel, only a single annual meeting would be needed 

 
11 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Cabinet reviewed the work programme. It was noted that now the service plans 
had been agreed, items from these would need to be added where appropriate. 



 
CAB 6 

 

 
The meeting closed at 8.08 pm 
 
 


